
LIST OF UGANDAN EMBASSIES FROM WHICH MEMBER STATES CAN FOLLOW UP VISA 

APPLICATIONS. 

S/N COUNTRY DIPLOMATIC POST THAT HANDLES VISA 

APPLICATIONS.  

CONTACT/ EMAIL ADDRESS 

1.  Arab Republic of Egypt Uganda High Commission, Cairo cairo@mofa.go.ug  

2.  Kingdom of Bahrain Uganda Embassy, Riyadh riyadh@mofa.go.ug  

 riyadh.consular@mofa.go.ug  

3.  People’s Republic of 

Bangladesh  

Uganda High Commission, New Delhi, India newdelhi@mofa.go.ug  

consular.newdelhi@mofa.go.ug  

4.  Brunei Darusaalam Uganda High Commission, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. kualalumpur@mofa.go.ug  

5.  Burkina Faso Uganda High Commission, Abuja, Nigeria. abuja@mofa.go.ug  

6.  Republic of Cameroon Uganda Embassy, Kinshasa, DRC kinshasa@mofa.go.ug  

7.  People’s Republic of China Uganda Embassy, Beijing beijing@mofa.go.ug  

8.  Cyprus Uganda Embassy, Rome, Italy rome@mofa.go.ug  

consular.rome@mofa.go.ug  

9.  Democratic People’s 

Republic of Korea 

Uganda Embassy, Beijing beijing@mofa.go.ug  

10.  Republic of Djibouti Uganda Embassy, Addis Ababa addis@mofa.go.ug  

11.  Gambia Visa Exempt Visa Exempt 

12.  Republic of Ghana Visa Exempt Visa Exempt 
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13.  Republic of India Uganda High Commission, New Delhi newdelhi@mofa.go.ug  

consular.newdelhi@mofa.go.ug  

14.  Republic of Indonesia Uganda High Commission, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. kualalumpur@mofa.go.ug  

15.  Islamic Republic of Iran Uganda Embassy, Tehran tehran@mofa.go.ug   

16.  Republic of Iraq Uganda Embassy, Tehran tehran@mofa.go.ug   

17.  Japan Uganda Embassy, Tokyo tokyo@mofa.go.ug  

18.  Hashemite Kingdom of 

Jordan  

Uganda Embassy, Riyadh riyadh@mofa.go.ug  

 riyadh.consular@mofa.go.ug  

19.  Kenya Visa Exempt Visa Exempt 

20.  State of Kuwait Uganda Embassy, Doha doha@mofa.go.ug  

21.  Republic of Lebanon Uganda High Commission, Cairo cairo@mofa.go.ug  

22.  State of Libya Uganda Embassy, Algiers algiers@mofa.go.ug   

23.  Malaysia Visa Exempt Visa Exempt 

24.  Mauritius Visa Exempt Visa Exempt 

25.  Mongolia Uganda Embassy, Moscow moscow@mofa.go.ug   

26.  Union of Myanmar Uganda High Commission, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. kualalumpur@mofa.go.ug  

27.  Nepal Uganda High Commission, New Delhi newdelhi@mofa.go.ug  

consular.newdelhi@mofa.go.ug  

28.  Federal Republic of Nigeria Uganda High Commission, Abuja abuja@mofa.go.ug 

mailto:newdelhi@mofa.go.ug
mailto:consular.newdelhi@mofa.go.ug
mailto:kualalumpur@mofa.go.ug
mailto:tehran@mofa.go.ug
mailto:tehran@mofa.go.ug
mailto:tokyo@mofa.go.ug
mailto:riyadh@mofa.go.ug
mailto:riyadh.consular@mofa.go.ug
mailto:doha@mofa.go.ug
mailto:cairo@mofa.go.ug
mailto:algiers@mofa.go.ug
mailto:moscow@mofa.go.ug
mailto:kualalumpur@mofa.go.ug
mailto:newdelhi@mofa.go.ug
mailto:consular.newdelhi@mofa.go.ug
mailto:abuja@mofa.go.ug


29.  Sultanate of Oman  Uganda Embassy, Doha doha@mofa.go.ug  

30.  Islamic Republic of 

Pakistan 

Uganda Embassy, Tehran tehran@mofa.go.ug   

31.  State of Palestine Uganda Embassy, Tehran tehran@mofa.go.ug   

32.  Republic of Philippines Uganda High Commission, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. kualalumpur@mofa.go.ug  

33.  State of Qatar Uganda Embassy, Doha doha@mofa.go.ug  

34.  Republic of Korea Uganda Embassy, Tokyo tokyo@mofa.go.ug  

35.  Kingdom of Saudi Arabia Uganda Embassy, Riyadh riyadh@mofa.go.ug  

 riyadh.consular@mofa.go.ug  

36.  Senegal  Uganda High Commission, Abuja abuja@mofa.go.ug 

37.  Sierra Leone Uganda High Commission, Abuja abuja@mofa.go.ug 

38.  Singapore Visa Exempt Visa Exempt 

39.  Somalia Uganda Embassy, Mogadishu  mogadishu@mofa.go.ug  

consular.mogadishu@mofa.go.ug  

40.  South Africa Uganda High Commission, Pretoria  pretoria@mofa.go.ug   

41.  Sri Lanka Uganda High Commission, New Delhi newdelhi@mofa.go.ug  

consular.newdelhi@mofa.go.ug 

42.  Sudan Uganda Embassy, Khartoum  khartoum@mofa.go.ug  

43.  Syrian Arab Republic Uganda High Commission, Cairo cairo@mofa.go.ug  

44.  United Republic of Visa Exempt Visa Exempt 
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Tanzania 

45.  Kingdom of Thailand Uganda High Commission, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. kualalumpur@mofa.go.ug  

46.  Republic of Turkiye  Uganda Embassy, Ankara  ankara@mofa.go.ug  

47.  Republic of Uganda Host Host 

48.  Socialist Republic of 

Vietnam 

Uganda High Commission, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. kualalumpur@mofa.go.ug  

49.  Yemen Uganda Embassy, Riyadh riyadh@mofa.go.ug  

 riyadh.consular@mofa.go.ug  

 

 

Note 

 The official Visa application portal is https://www.visas.immigration.go.ug/#/apply  

 Holders of Diplomatic and Official Passports from the countries listed below with whom Uganda has visa 

abolition agreements for Diplomatic and Official passport holders do not require visas to travel to Uganda.  

 

 India 

 Iran 

 Senegal 

 South Africa 

 Turkiye (Only Diplomatic) 

 Vietnam  
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